RFB 27840-LAA
Distance Learning Classroom Audio and Video Equipment, 
Installation, Maintenance and Training
Response to Vendor Questions

March 13, 2007
1) For potential subcontracting opportunities for maintenance, can the State provide a list of interested Vendors/Potential Bidders for this opportunity?
Response:  The State does not have a list of that nature available.

2) Section 5.1.3 - If the manufacturer no longer supports or repairs a product, can we substitute a “like-for-like” product at an agreed upon price?
Response:  The State expects the vendor be capable of maintaining and supporting systems for seven (7) years after purchase.  
3) Section 5.3.7 - We are aware that some manufacturers will not provide technical manuals.  In this situation would providing a user guide be sufficient?
Response:  Section 5.3.7 is amended to read, “(m)  Vendor shall have available OEM provided equipment technical manuals if made available by manufacturer.  Electronic versions shall also be available.  Should manufacturer not provide technical manuals, vendor must provide purchasing agency, at a minimum, a user guide.  Describe availability and applicable costs in the “Brief Explanation” column.”
4) Section 5.4.2 - Are business hours considered core business hours as stated in Section 2.16 (7:45 Am – 4:30 PM, M-F)?          
Response:  Yes, the hours stated in Section 2.16 are considered core business hours for the State.  
5) Section 5.4.3 - What does the State of Wisconsin consider as “critical spares”?
Response:  Equipment that if it stopped operating would cause a major failure as defined in Section 2.0.
6) Section 5.7.4 - Additional training will be available at an additional charge.  Will this be acceptable to the State of Wisconsin?
Response:  No, rewriting of this bid specification is not acceptable.  Additional training and associated costs are addressed in Section 6.5.  
7) Sections 6.1.2.5, 6.2.2.5, and 6.3.2.5 - The Canon RE-455X is not a NTSC document camera.  It is XGA only.  Can we substitute with a document camera that is NTSC?
Response:  Vendor should review technical specifications of the model called out or equivalent to.  The model called out will output XGA and will also output NTSC in both Composite and S-Video form. 
8) Section 6.1.3.1 – The specifications call for 3 monitor trees.  Was the intent to have 2 monitor trees?
Response:  No.
9) Section 6.1.3.2 – Should the quantity be 8 not 4?  Please clarify.
Response:  Section 6.1.3.2 is amended to require a quantity of twelve (12) color monitors.
10) Section 6.1.4 – Are 6.1.3 and 6.1.4 two different display options where the user would select either or?
Response:  Yes, the components called out in Sections 6.1.3 and 6.1.4 are two different display options that purchasing agencies could select both or either.  Bid responses must include pricing for both options.
11) Section 6.1.5.9 – Should the quantity be 1 instead of 2?  Please clarify.
Response:  No.
12) Section 6.2.4.4. – Should the quantity be 1 instead of 3? Please clarify.
Response:  Section 6.2.4.4 is amended to require a quantity of one (1) screen mounts.
13) Sections 6.4.1, 6.4.2, 6.4.3 – Is the quantity of 10 accurate? Please clarify.
Response:  Yes, the State expects bid responses to include pricing for ten (10) of each item listed in Additional Distance Education Classroom Equipment.
